## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

#### Chapter 370.

An act to amend chapter four hundred eighteen of the special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-five, relating to the Brunswick Mutual Marine Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section three of chapter four hundred and eighteen of Amendments. the special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-five, entitled, "an act to repeal an act entitled 'an act to incorporate the Brunswick Mutual Marine Insurance Company,' approved March thirty-first, eighteen hundred and fifty-six, and to continue its corporate existence for certain purposes," approved January twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, is hereby amended in the twelfth and thirteenth lines by striking out the words "advance or premium notes, or other contracts or obligations, or books or papers belonging thereto," and inserting instead thereof the words books or papers belonging thereto; or they may compound advance or premium notes, or other contracts or obligations due said corporation, so that as amended the clause shall read:-they may sell the personal Clause as property of the said corporation except the books or papers belonging thereto, or they may compound advance or premium notes, or other contracts or obligations due said corporation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 27, 1867.

#### Chapter 371.

An act to annex certain islands to the town of Friendship.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The following unincorporated islands, lying adjacent Islands to the town of Friendship, in the county of Knox, with the inhabitants thereon, and their property, are hereby annexed to the town of Friendship, viz: Otter, Cranberry, Halls, Harbor, Black and Heron Islands.

Sect. 2. The inhabitants of said islands shall not be taxed for Inhabitants of or subject to pay any moneys paid by the town of Friendship for bounty to soldiers.

same exempted from war debt of Friendship.

Approved February 28, 1867.